Value  o f  Opt ions  in  A irpor t  Expansion -  Example  o f  AICM
Morgado, F., Nagaralu, S.S., Macário, R., de Neufville, R.

European Regiona l  Sc ience  Assoc ia t ion  –  51s t  European Congress
Barce lona ,  Spa in ,  30 t h  Augus t  –  3 r d  Sep tember  2011

18

Investment analysis (CAPEX)

The US$1.5 billion is assumed to be spent as follows: US$1000 million on year 0; US$500

million on following 20 years related to maintenance and renewal, as depicted in figure 12.

Figure 12: Remaining CAPEX (in million $US) to be spent over 20 years

Net Present Value (NPV) and Internal rate of Return (IRR)

With the expected costs, revenues and CAPEX, and with a discount rate of 12%, we obtain:

NPV = -71.15 US$ million, IRR = 11.3%

This is equivalent to say that the project is not interesting (NPV is negative and IRR is less

than discount rate).

Sensitivity analysis
We analyzed the effect on NPV and IRR of some key variables.

With the base yearly average growth of 5,67%, we determined the influence of increase or

reduction in growth in demand, by direct influence on the probability (p) of yearly upshifts

(we assume that standard deviation is not changed) (see table 15).

v p NPV (US$ million) IRR
3,67% 0,7727 -360,64 7,5%
4,67% 0,847 -227,7889 9,4%
5,67% 0,9211 -71,15 11,3%
6,67% 0,9955 105,43 13,0%

Table 15: Sensitivity analysis: NPV and IRR vs. average yearly growth

As for the discount rate influence, results can be seen in table 16.

Discount rate NPV (US$ million)

6% 788,65
8% 419,00

10% 140,78
12% -71,15
14% -234,50

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis: NPV vs. discount rate

As for the influence of the revenue (operational and commercial):

0,00

20,00

40,00

60,00

80,00

100,00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Value  o f  Opt ions  in  A irpor t  Expansion -  Example  o f  AICM
Morgado, F., Nagaralu, S.S., Macário, R., de Neufville, R.

European Regiona l  Sc ience  Assoc ia t ion  –  51s t  European Congress
Barce lona ,  Spa in ,  30 t h  Augus t  –  3 r d  Sep tember  2011

19

Revenue per pax NPV (US$ million) IRR

-10% -222,71 9,60%
-5% -146,93 10,50%

615,07 US$/pax -71,15 11,30%
+5% 4,62 12,00%
+10% 80,40 12,80%

Table 17: Sensitivity analysis: NPV and IRR vs. revenue per passenger

Flexible design
We will use the concept of ‘real options’ for provision of flexibility (de Neufville and Odoni,

2003, pp 812-817) in order to have the project flexible and adaptable to certain situations,

both in favorable and unfavorable situations. “ ’Real’ options concern the actual development

of physical entities, in distinction to financial options on the price of an asset. Real options

are ‘in’ the design, because they are embedded in physical features that designers have

created. For example, designing a bridge with sufficient strength so that it can be double-